

TO THE SPANISH SECURITIES COMMISSION

Fluidra, S.A. (the "**Company**"), pursuant to the provisions of section 228 of Royal Legislative Decree 4/2015, of 23 October, which passed the amended text of the Securities Market Act, hereby issues the following:

MATERIAL FACT

The Company has signed a liquidity agreement with the financial intermediary BNP PARIBAS, S.A. SUCURSAL EN ESPAÑA. Under this agreement, 68,888 shares were initially allocated amounting to 462,924.57 euros. Pursuant to this agreement, transactions were conducted until 24 October 2018, when it was temporarily suspended following the start of a Buyback Program of Company shares, as announced in material fact number 270.821 on 25 October 2018.

In compliance with the provisions of Circular 1/2017, Rule Four, section 2b), a summary is given below of the transactions conducted during the last quarter in relation to the liquidity agreement.

Period (05/10/2018 to 24/10/2018)

	Shares	Average price	Cash
Prior to 10/4/2018	43,070		689,869.50
Purchases	26,447	11.5803	-306,265.02
Sales	-3,500	11.7714	41,200.00
Expenses for the period			300.27
As at 24/10/2018	66,017.00		424,504.21

We have likewise attached a breakdown of the above transactions.

Sabadell, 4 January 2019

Quarterly breakdown from 05/10/2018 to 24/10/2018

PURCHASE					
Date	Shares	Average price	Gross cash	Number of transactions	Bulk transactions
05/10/2018	286	13.0000	3,718.00	1	
08/10/2018	4,500	12.7490	57,370.32	35	
09/10/2018	2,500	12.1800	30,450.00	16	
10/10/2018	5,283	11.6129	61,351.06	35	
11/10/2018	1,919	11.2789	21,644.30	10	
12/10/2018	0	0.0000	0.00	0	
15/10/2018	661	11.4756	7,585.40	2	
16/10/2018	298	11.4000	3,397.20	1	
17/10/2018	1,000	11.5500	11,550.00	4	
18/10/2018	2,000	11.3344	22,668.74	13	
19/10/2018	1,500	11.1667	16,750.00	7	
22/10/2018	2,000	11.0050	22,010.00	12	
23/10/2018	3,000	10.7367	32,210.00	15	
24/10/2018	1,500	10.3733	15,560.00	3	
Total purchases	26,447	11.5803	306,265.02	154	

SALES					
Date	Shares	Average price	Gross cash	Number of transactions	Bulk transactions
05/10/2018	0	0.0000	0.00	0	
08/10/2018	0	0.0000	0.00	0	
09/10/2018	0	0.0000	0.00	0	
10/10/2018	0	0.0000	0.00	0	
11/10/2018	500	11.7000	5,850.00	1	
12/10/2018	1,000	11.7500	11,750.00	3	
15/10/2018	500	11.8000	5,900.00	7	
16/10/2018	500	11.7000	5,850.00	1	
17/10/2018	1,000	11.8500	11,850.00	2	
18/10/2018	0	0.0000	0.00	0	
19/10/2018	0	0.0000	0.00	0	
22/10/2018	0	0.0000	0.00	0	
23/10/2018	0	0.0000	0.00	0	
24/10/2018	0	0.0000	0.00	0	
Total sales	3,500	11.7714	41,200.00	14	